
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES – ENCINO LLC,
d/b/a ENCINO HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

SEIU LOCAL 121RN

Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1714

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

<hr/>		
PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES –)	
ENCINO LLC, d/b/a ENCINO HOSPITAL)	
MEDICAL CENTER)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 16-1370
v.)	16-1423
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Board Case Nos.
)	31-CA-066061
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	31-CA-070323
-----)	
)	
SEIU LOCAL 121RN)	
)	
Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
<hr/>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Findings of fact	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Prime unilaterally discontinues anniversary step increases	4
C. Prime refuses to provide information requested by the Union related to employee healthcare benefits	6
II. Procedural history	9
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
I. Prime violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally discontinuing step increases.....	13
A. The waiver of a union’s right to bargain must be clear and unmistakable	15
B. Prime failed to prove that the contractual language waives the Union’s right to bargain over step increases	17

Headings (continued)	Page(s)
C. Prime’s post-expiration conduct established step increases as a status-quo term of employment.....	19
1. Schottmiller’s acquiescence to continuing step increases after contract expiration triggered Prime’s duty to bargain	19
2. Prime could not unilaterally rescind step increases after continuing them for seven months	21
II. Prime violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to provide relevant and necessary information requested by the Union.....	23
A. The requested information was relevant	24
B. Prime failed to justify its withholding of relevant information.....	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
* <i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers of America, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburg Plate Glass Co., Chemical Division</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	24-25
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Borgess Medical Center</i> , 342 NLRB 1105 (2004).....	30
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Commonwealth Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 312 F.3d 465, 468 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
* <i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24, 27
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
* <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Daycon Products Co.</i> , 2010 NLRB LEXIS 10 (Jan. 8, 2010).....	22
<i>Daycon Products Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 508 (2011), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 512 F. App'x 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Department of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	23
<i>Dierks Forests, Inc.</i> , 148 NLRB 923 (1964).....	22
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007).....	26
<i>Eagle Transport Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 489 (2002).....	22
<i>Foster Transformer Co.</i> , 212 NLRB 936 (1974).....	22
* <i>Fox v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 29
<i>Gannett Rochester Newspapers v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
* <i>Garden Grove Hospital & Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB 653 (2011).....	21, 22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 11 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Hondo, Inc. d/b/a/ Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Chicago</i> , 311 NLRB 424 (1993)	29
* <i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>IBEW Local 47 v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 480 (1989)	27
* <i>JPH Management, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 72 (2001)	21, 22
* <i>KLB Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Marquez Brothers Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Martinsville Nylon Employees Council Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	15
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 345 NLRB 788 (2005)	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
* <i>New York & Presbyterian Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>NLRB v. General Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	14
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	9
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	23
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 855 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
* <i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24, 25
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
* <i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	15
<i>Quebecor World Mt. Morris II, LLC</i> , 353 NLRB 1 (2008)	19
<i>Safeway Steel Products, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 394 (2001)	20
* <i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	12
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
* <i>United States Testing Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 854 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26, 27, 30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	12
<i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Zukiewicz, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 114 (1994)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10, 13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 23
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 23
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.)	9
